Tides Organizations are parties to various legal actions in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion
of management, the outcome of these matters would not have a material effect on their consolidated
financial statements.

18. RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of Tides Organization’s 2021 consolidated financial statements, the
Organization’s management determined that a fund reported as undesignated within net assets
without donor restrictions was misclassified and should have been reported as an endowment within
net assets with donor restrictions. As a result, the Organization has restated the accompanying
consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, from amounts
previously reported to correct this matter. A summary of the effects of the restatement is presented in
the following tables. Additionally, applicable disclosures have been restated to reflect the corrected
2021 with donor restrictions amounts. Management does not believe the classification misstatement is
material to the previously issued consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position As Reported 2021 Correction As Restated 2021

Net assets:
  Without donor restrictions—
   undesignated 307,915,483$   (112,129,403)$ 195,786,080$

  Total without donor restrictions 1,307,489,140$ (112,129,403)$ 1,195,359,737$

  With donor restrictions 349,005,511   112,129,403   461,134,914

Total net assets 1,656,494,651$ -   $   1,656,494,651$

- 28 -

Consolidated Statement of
Activities and Changes in
Net Assets As Reported 2021 Correction As Restated 2021

Without Donor Restrictions

Grants and contributions 938,664,253$   (24,093,050)$   914,571,203$
Investment income—net 13,384,561   (13,126,553)   258,008
Net assets released from
  restrictions 146,332,963   329,494   146,662,457

Total revenue and support 1,116,447,807$ (36,890,109)$   1,079,557,698$

Change in net assets 279,945,560$   (36,890,109)$   243,055,451$
Net assets—beginning of year 1,027,543,580   (75,239,294)   952,304,286

Net assets—end of year 1,307,489,140$ (112,129,403)$ 1,195,359,737$

With Donor Restrictions

Grants and contributions 369,291,470$   24,093,050$   393,384,520$
Investment income—net   13,126,553   13,126,553
Net assets released from
  restrictions (146,332,963)   (329,494)   (146,662,457)

Total revenue and support 222,958,507$   36,890,109$   259,848,616$

Change in net assets 222,958,507$   36,890,109$   259,848,616$
Net assets—beginning of year 126,047,004   75,239,294   201,286,298

Net assets—end of year 349,005,511$   112,129,403$  461,134,914$

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Tides Organizations have evaluated subsequent events through July 26, 2023, the date the consolidated
financial statements were available to be issued.

* * * * * *

- 29 -

SUPPLEMENTAL CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES

- 30 -

TIDES ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

Tides Tides Tides Tides, Tides Two Consolidated
Network Center Foundation Inc. Rivers Fund Subtotal Eliminations Total

ASSETS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,449,141$   175,003,047$ 51,418,327$   1,092,116$   421,545$   231,384,176$   -   $   231,384,176$

RECEIVABLES:
  Grants  and contributions—net 88,235,002   200,706,060   288,941,062   288,941,062
  Related parties 3,998,357   250,001   4,288   103,105   4,355,751   (4,355,751)   -
  Other 275,369   4,002,566   3,293,214   57,200   5,668   7,634,017   7,634,017

INVESTMENTS 141,904,440   688,001,454   829,905,894   829,905,894

MISSION RELATED:
  Investments—net 15,113,724   15,113,724   15,113,724
  Notes  receivable—net 14,006,906   14,006,906   14,006,906

NOTES RECEIVABLE—RELATED PARTY 6,065,050   2,078,070   8,143,120   (8,143,120)   -

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS 402,024   4,418,854   96,026   208,861   5,125,765   5,125,765

RIGHT-OF-USE OPERATING LEASE ASSETS 3,059,167   2,279,621   2,832,788   8,171,576   8,171,576

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT—Net 893,672   15,468,667   6,610,025   8,975,334   31,947,698   31,947,698

TOTAL ASSETS 12,077,730$ 431,562,198$ 978,609,023$ 12,869,330$ 9,611,408$   1,444,729,689$ (12,498,871)$ 1,432,230,818$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES:
  Accounts  payable and accrued expenses 4,284,607$   13,746,196$   220,583$   161,445$   62,021$   18,474,852$   -   $   18,474,852$
  Payable—related parties 107,395   1,793,767   1,727,867   702,939   23,783   4,355,751   (4,355,751)   -
  Grants  payable—net 50,957,068   77,586,668   128,543,736   128,543,736
  Grant advances 144,547   144,547   144,547
  Bonds  payable—net 5,384,976   4,104,804   9,489,780   9,489,780
  Notes  payable to related party 8,143,120   8,143,120   (8,143,120)   -
  Lease l iabi l i ties 3,162,273   2,330,822   3,360,788   8,853,883   8,853,883
  Other l iabi l i ties 109,579   714,600   4,802,360   370,680   124,419   6,121,638   6,121,638

   Tota l  l iabi l i ties 7,663,854   69,687,000   84,337,478   9,980,828   12,458,147   184,127,307   (12,498,871)   171,628,436

NET ASSETS:
  Without donor restrictions :
   Board des ignated 350,000   9,762,557   340,611   259,389   10,712,557   10,712,557
   Des ignated for projects 95,312,033   95,312,033   95,312,033
   Des ignated for donor-advised funds 635,673,261   635,673,261   635,673,261
   Undes ignated 4,063,876   323,108   146,280,687   2,547,891   (3,106,128)   150,109,434   150,109,434

   Tota l  without donor restrictions 4,413,876   95,635,141   791,716,505   2,888,502   (2,846,739)   891,807,285   -   891,807,285

  With donor restrictions   266,240,057   102,555,040   368,795,097   368,795,097

   Tota l  net assets 4,413,876   361,875,198   894,271,545   2,888,502   (2,846,739)   1,260,602,382   -   1,260,602,382

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 12,077,730$ 431,562,198$ 978,609,023$ 12,869,330$ 9,611,408$   1,444,729,689$ (12,498,871)$ 1,432,230,818$

- 31 -

TIDES ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Tides Tides Tides Tides, Tides Two Without Donor With Donor
Network Center Foundation Inc. Rivers Fund Subtotal Eliminations Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUE AND SUPPORT:
  Grants  and contributions 276,197$   232,118,342$  566,401,499$   5$   -   $   798,796,043$   -   $   614,638,798$   184,157,245$  798,796,043$
  Grants  and contributions—related parties   11,339,832   7,312,405   18,652,237   (18,652,237)   -
  Program revenues 38,853,158   16,897,071   1,297,896   4,240,280   1,171,906   62,460,311   (39,526,177)   22,934,134   22,934,134
  Investment income—net   (7,708,309)   (142,700,727)   508,213   385,856   (149,514,967)   (128,745,788)   (20,769,179)   (149,514,967)
  Other revenue 287,733   853,004   899,057   61,250   2,101,044   (243,912)   1,857,132   1,857,132
  Net assets  released from restrictions   255,727,883   (255,727,883)   -

   Tota l  revenue and support 39,417,088   253,499,940   433,210,130   4,809,748   1,557,762   732,494,668   (58,422,326)   766,412,159   (92,339,817)   674,072,342

EXPENSES:
  Program:
   Grants  and awards 101,000   198,684,013   656,081,716   8,500   854,875,229   854,875,229   854,875,229
   Services 7,970,396   158,144,471   2,314,531   684,176   169,113,574   (18,314,153)   150,799,421   150,799,421
   Grantmaking program expenses 1,150,234   2,323,887   3,474,121   (28,031)   3,446,090   3,446,090
   Grants  and contributions—related parties 56,217   7,312,405   11,283,615   18,652,237   (18,652,237)   -
  Genera l  and adminis trative 28,697,922   15,214,284   14,050,358   2,428,424   127,709   60,518,697   (19,455,132)   41,063,565   41,063,565
  Fundra is ing 1,441,319   18,491,693   1,820,067   21,753,079   (1,972,773)   19,780,306   19,780,306

   Tota l  expenses 39,417,088   397,846,866   685,559,643   4,751,455   811,885   1,128,386,937   (58,422,326)   1,069,964,611   -   1,069,964,611

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS -   (144,346,926)   (252,349,513)   58,293   745,877   (395,892,269)   -   (303,552,452)   (92,339,817)   (395,892,269)

NET ASSETS—Beginning of year 4,413,876   506,222,124   1,146,621,058   2,830,209   (3,592,616)   1,656,494,651   1,195,359,737   461,134,914   1,656,494,651

NET ASSETS—End of year 4,413,876$   361,875,198$  894,271,545$   2,888,502$ (2,846,739)$ 1,260,602,382$ -   $   891,807,285$   368,795,097$  1,260,602,382$

Consolidated

- 32 -

TIDES ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Tides Tides Tides Tides Two Consolidated
Network Center Foundation Tides, Inc. Rivers Fund Subtotal Eliminations Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Change in net assets -   $   (144,346,926)$ (252,349,513)$ 58,293$   745,877$  (395,892,269)$ -   $   (395,892,269)$
  Adjustments  to reconci le change in net assets  to
   net cash provided by (used in) operating activi ties :
   Depreciation and amortization 92,062   811,962   28,174   356,672   1,288,870   1,288,870
   Amortization—right-of-use operating lease asset 1,201,266   544,315   1,660,493   3,406,074   3,406,074
   Discount on grants  and contributions  receivable   930,040   179,685   1,109,725   1,109,725
   Discount on grants  payable   861,911   861,911   861,911
   Impairment of miss ion-related investments   2,620   2,620   2,620
   Net loss  on investments   7,946,710   145,265,903   153,212,613   153,212,613
   Changes  in operating assets  and l iabi l i ties :
   Grants , contributions , and other receivable 2,511,201   125,276,634   (176,846,216)   (74,198)   (849)   (49,133,428)   (2,624,650)   (51,758,078)
   Miss ion-related notes  receivable (6,675,784)   (6,675,784)   (6,675,784)
   Prepaid expenses  and other assets (91,214)   (905,157)   17,969   17,849   (960,553)   (960,553)
   Accounts  payable and accrued expenses (1,746,137)   (2,755,122)   (1,234,994)   691,513   (367,256)   (5,411,996)   2,624,650   (2,787,346)
   Grants  payable   38,323,112   4,083,958   42,407,070   42,407,070
   Grant advances   10,558   10,558   10,558
   Lease l iabi l i ties (1,098,160)   (493,114)   (1,132,493)   (2,723,767)   (2,723,767)
   Other l iabi l i ties 103,938   (608,066)   (5,628,366)   59,213   2,085   (6,071,196)   (6,071,196)

   Net cash provided by (used in) operating activi ties 972,956   24,734,946   (292,340,796)   1,308,964   754,378   (264,569,552)   -   (264,569,552)

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
  Purchases  of investments   (50,459,999)   (292,572,672)   (343,032,671)   (343,032,671)
  Proceeds  from sa les  of investments   25,205,652   275,657,958   300,863,610   300,863,610
  Proceeds  from sa les  of property and equipment 145,995   145,995   145,995
  Purchases  of property and equipment (795,890)   (408,081)   (17,161)   (1,221,132)   (1,221,132)

   Net cash (used in) provided by investing activi ties (795,890)   (25,662,428)   (16,914,714)   145,995   (17,161)   (43,244,198)   -   (43,244,198)

CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES—Payments  on
  notes  and bonds  payable   (1,109,009)   (844,780)   (1,953,789)   (1,953,789)

   Net cash used in financing activi ties -   -   -   (1,109,009)   (844,780)   (1,953,789)   -   (1,953,789)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 177,066   (927,482)   (309,255,510)   345,950   (107,563)   (309,767,539)   -   (309,767,539)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—Beginning of year 3,272,075   175,930,529   360,673,837   746,166   529,108   541,151,715   541,151,715

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—End of year 3,449,141$  175,003,047$  51,418,327$   1,092,116$  421,545$  231,384,176$  -   $   231,384,176$

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION—Cash pa id for interest 10$   809$   -   $   202,316$   165,741$  368,876$   -   $   368,876$

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITY—Recognition of right-of-use
  operating lease assets  in exchange of lease l iabi l i ties 4,260,433$  2,823,936$   -   $   4,493,281$  -   $   11,577,650$   -   $   11,577,650$